Greater than 10 years  1,482,516  841,327
Total  5,161,336  4,478,844
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes (512,614) (5.7) 512,534 5.6

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2024

IPROFILE™ FIXED INCOME PRIVATE POOL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Pool Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(e)	 Risks Associated with Financial Instruments (cont’d)

iii. Interest rate risk (cont’d)

March 31, 2023
Bonds

($)

Derivative
Instruments

($)

Impact on net assets
Increase by 1% Decrease by 1%

($) (%) ($) (%)
Less than 1 year  664,701  (728,611)
1-5 years  1,230,394  1,536,832
5-10 years  1,601,575  1,299,693
Greater than 10 years  1,166,658  547,469
Total  4,663,328  2,655,383
Total sensitivity to interest rate changes  (428,294) (5.2)  427,713 5.2

iv. Other price risk
As at March 31, 2024 and 2023, the Pool did not have a significant exposure to other price risk arising from equity securities.

The table below summarizes the Pool’s exposure to other price risk arising from changes in weighted average cap rate for real properties held by IG Mackenzie Real
Property Fund.

Increase by 25 basis points Decrease by 25 basis points
Impact on net assets ($) (%) ($) (%)
March 31, 2024 (24,652) (0.4) 27,132 0.4
March 31, 2023  (25,733)  (0.4)  28,729  0.5

v. Credit risk
The Pool’s greatest concentration of credit risk is in fixed-income securities, such as bonds, and certain derivative contracts, if applicable. The maximum exposure to
any one issuer as at March 31, 2024, was 4.8% of the net assets of the Pool (2023 – 8.0%).
As at March 31, 2024 and 2023, debt securities by credit rating are as follows:

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023

Bond Rating* % of Net Assets % of Net Assets

AAA 9.1 15.2

AA 10.2 14.7

A 14.6 13.2

BBB 11.7 11.4

Less than BBB 5.6 6.1

Unrated 5.7 5.5

Total 56.9 66.1

* �Credit ratings and rating categories are based on ratings issued by a designated rating organization

ANNUAL AUDITED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  |  March 31, 2024

IPROFILE™ FIXED INCOME PRIVATE POOL

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

10.	 Pool Specific Information  (in ’000, except for (a)) (cont’d)

(f)	 Fair Value Classification
The table below summarizes the fair value of the Pool’s financial instruments using the fair value hierarchy described in note 3.

March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Level 1

($)
Level 2

($)
Level 3

($)
Total
($)

Level 1
($)

Level 2
($)

Level 3
($)

Total
($)

Bonds  1,203  5,157,539  2,594  5,161,336  –   4,663,328  –   4,663,328
Equities  12,037  –   197  12,234  11,382  –   150  11,532
Options  –   223  –   223  –   36  –   36
Exchange-Traded Funds  174,646  –   –   174,646  155,920  –   –   155,920
Mutual funds  1,844,597  –   –   1,844,597  1,783,808  –   –   1,783,808
Private funds  –   –   454,011  454,011  –   –   410,297  410,297
Short-term investments  –   1,299,641  –   1,299,641  –   756,993  –   756,993
Derivative assets  6,064  91,721  –   97,785 9,568 71,098  –   80,666
Derivative liabilities  (7,855)  (50,817)  –   (58,672) (11,717) (74,236)  –   (85,953)
Total  2,030,692  6,498,307  456,802  8,985,801 1,948,961 5,417,219  410,447  7,776,627

The Pool’s policy is to recognize transfers into and transfers out of fair value hierarchy levels as of the date of the event or change in circumstances that caused the
transfer.
During the period ended March 31, 2024, bonds with a fair value of $Nil (2023 – $1,356) were transferred from Level 1 to Level 2 and a fair value of $1,203
(2023 – $Nil) were transferred from Level 2 to Level 1 as a result of changes in the inputs used for valuation.
During the period ended March 31, 2024, investments with a fair value of $2,648 (2023 – $6) were transferred from Level 2 to Level 3 as a result of changes in the